on District JANUARY MEETING

kX

The January meeung will be January 20 at 7:30 pm 1n the second
floor meeting room of S.C. National Bank. Clemson. SC. on Hwy
123.

; PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER
| Volume 7 No. 1 JANUARY 1993

PRESINENT'S MESSAGE
First a thank you to the officers that served during the past year. Each of you have gone that extra mile ma.nj tumes.
Also. thanks to all our members who have deligently worked to make this chapter an active association with
interesting programs, special projects, newsletter, refreshments and above all your presence at our meetings. Let
each of us set a goal for 1993 to increase our membership by inviting someone to each meeting.

Dell W._ Millar

BOOKS FOR SALE The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District
Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol II SCGS

Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. [ c/o Mrs.Doris Foster

@$22.00 per copy (indludes postage) 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd.

Seneca, SC29678
Pickens District Census Records 1830
Pickens District Census Records 1840
Pickens District, SC 1866 Tax List
1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickeas Cos., SC
@$10.00 per copy (includes postage)




WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS:

Kathryn P. Cook. 5522 Lansing Dr., Charlotte. NC, 28270-5350
Phyllia M. Teels, 8119 Shane Court, Manassas, Va. 22111

John W. McClure. 3960 Dunhaven Rd.. Dallas. Texas 75220
James L. Davis, 198 Iracille Lane N.E. Calhoun, Ga., 30701
David Lynx. 8320 Lake City Way NE #308. Seaule. Wash.98115
Joyce Suddeth, R#2 Box 555. Brevard, NC 28768

Ellen N. Smith. 278 Newton Rd. Seneca. SC 29678

QUERIES:

William S. Bates. 1485 Mayfield Rd. Alpharena Ga. 30201-1121 would like information on the following: William M.
 Simms (Sims) b. 10/5/1830 SC (Anderson Co.) d.11/15/1888 Cherokee Co. Ga m. Harriett C. Pugh 7/21/1851 Cherokee
Co.. Ga. brothers probably James A & Wm. V. Simms. Mother was Elizabeth b.1795; Wm.C.Rhodesb. ca 181020,
probably Richmond Co.Ga. d. ca 1870. Cass (Bartow) Co., Ga. m. in Walton Co., Ga. 1835 Martha (Patti) Moon. b. ca 1815.
d. ca 1880/90 1a Catoosa Co. Ga.: John Bates b. ca 1774/78 Va. d. 3/3/1846 Cherokee Co. Ga m. 11/1/1796 1n Patrick Co.
Va. to Frances Burnett b. ca 1778 Va. d. ca 1856 Cherokee Co., Ga. 10 children.; Absolam R. Cross - need parents and
siblings. '

Phyllis M. Teels, 8119 Shane Ct., Manassas. Va. 22111 seeking information on the following: parents of Permelia
Elizabeth Williams Boggs, and Rumler (Rumiey - Runnals) Frederick H. Rumier b. Denmark m. Parmatia A. ?.
B.1/721/1854-D.7/12/1951. He married twice more, F. L. McMahan and Mary F. Boggs.

SIRNAME

It has been five years since we have up-dated our surname list and we felt that now would be a good time to start sending
these names. You may either send the names along with your check to renew your membership or send the list to our
newsletter editor, Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678. We hope to include this up-dated list in an early spring
newsletter.

DUES
Remember 1993 dues should be paid to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson SC 29631.

NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL CONFERENCE PLANNED ST. LOUIS - AUGUST 1993

A complete program and registration packet will be available in early 1993, and will be sent automatically to those who have
requested it. To receive the packet as soon as it is available, request more information from Gateway to the Past, Federation
of Genealogical Societies, P. O. Box 3385, Salt Lake City, Utah 84110-3385. --The Family Tree

CENSUS RECORDS

The 1850 Census of Pickens District S. C. has been published in the newsletter since Janary, 1987. Mr. Robert Dodson has
been faithful through these past years to copy the material for typing and publication. As most of you know, the Census
Records are frquently difficuit to decipher; we have done the best tha& we can and put question marks where we are not sure.
Please feel free to bring it to our attention any error which readers may find.



House Famity
866 866
867 867
868 868
869 869
870 870
8 87

FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS
ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19TH OF JULY, 1850

1850 UNITED STATED CENOUD
PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT

F.N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

Names Age Sex Calor
Wm. Ellis 4 M W
Rebecca” 43 F w
MC 19 M w
Mary AE." 17 F w
Sarah A E." 14 F W
Leanor AC" 12 F w
LueyA 9 F w
Adaline " 8 F w
Gideon W." 7 M w
Harriet E. " 5 F w
Epps M. * 4 M w
Martha M. " 1 F w
Susannah Major 73 F w
Jacob Ellenburg 7% M W
Phoeba 7 F w
Melinda 25 F W
Missouri 21 F w
Cynthia 11 F w
Permintha " 6/12 F w
John C. Haynes 25 M w
Sarah E. " 19 F w
Martha E. " 1 F w
Martha M. Colhoun 50 F w
MarthaM. " 25 F w
HearyD. 2 M w
EdwardB. " 10 M w
Floride Calhoun 57 F w
JohnC. " 27 M w
Carpelia * 26 F W
James E. 24 M w
Angier 24 F w
John Miller 40 M w
Melinda * 38 F w
Wm. " 13 M w
Crosby W." 10 M w
Caroline " 6 F w
EnosK. 4 M w
Susan 712 F w

Occupation

Farming

Farming |

Overseeing

Physician

1200

20,100

25.000

BRA



a7

873

374

875

876
877

878

879

880

872

873

874

875

876
877

878

879

880

Andrew Lewis
Susan A.
Richard
David S.

John E.

Wm. E.

Susan A.

Daniel Pike
Mary
John

Ellen
Leuna

Wm. P. Dennis
Rose A. '

John Hopkins
Jane ‘
Rosa A
Nancy L'
Elmina J."
Hamet E."
Emely

Wm. A,
Edward

Wm. Martin

Raasom Banks
Alecy ’
Elizabeth
Wm. :
Emity "

Ransom Banks Jr
Susan

Emaline

Wm. B.

Barnet H. Allgood
Elizabeth
Frances Kenemore
Elizabeth

Elvira

Riley "
Barnet Allgood
Ansel "

David Darnold
Nicy °
James N. "
FendelR."

ZZm¥

mmEm&EL mESE

m<

Zmmd mZmmi A

LM ZEZ2ZmmmmZ

ZZmmmmmm&A

FEEE SHEfsdEss HIEE EH=EEE = fssssSssSss s% =s=sss =mndgsssss

Farming

Carriage Maker

Talor

Blacksmith

Farming

Farming

Farming

1000

600

1000

1200



881

332

883

334

885

886

887
888

889

890

891

831

882

883

834

385

886

887
838

889

890

891

Mary A"
LetyE. -
Andrew J."
DawnidH.
Elendor L."
Susan A.
Jane E.
TeresaE.
Overitla M."
Morgan

Theoron Darnoid
Elizabeth

James

Thos.

Reuben Packet
Jemima

Jeramiah Derham
Mary -

Sarah Harvel
Isham
Pleasant

Jane Pilgrim
Wm.
Gea

Mary A"

Elijah Alexander
Nancy M.
SarahD. "

" Jane L.

Lawrence
Martha Boggs

Jonathan Vandiver
Amy '
Nancy Young

A, M. Hailton
MAE "
AH

Henry H "
Edward H."

Alexander Mauldin

Juggy "
Maulton "

Washington E. "
Elizabeth Sheriff

ZmmmmmZEZmm

m ZZmZ ZZZmZ mmZ m ZE2mmmZE mE&m £Z2m mE mE&ELmX

% Sx5s Tssssg 5% § HES3HE HEfE 58 5 ooIESEFE IIFEEIIIHE

Farming

-

Farming

Farming

Farming

Farming

100

300

350

4000

SC
SC
3C

SC




893

894

895

896

897

898

399

893

894

R95

896

897

898

899

Matilda

Nancy Dickerson
Juggy A.

Richor Underwood

Ehzabeth
Mary C.
Robt.
Matilda
Martha
Frances
Louwsa
George
Elizabeth Biram

n

Joseph Nix
Elizabeth -
Spencer W"
Rebecca
Burton Mauldin
Milas Nix
Elijah -

Heary *

Osburn Nalley
Elizabeth -

Josh Smith
Piety "
Dread P"
Martha "
Jason "
Mary
James
Larkin Craig

"

Martin Tyret
Roda
James

John

Jane

Edy
Susannah "
RodaA.
Sarah A,

Andrew Skelton
Narcissa

Mm.y "
Wm.S. °

Elizabeth Wilson

56

g
—_—w R

77

m&mmmmZmm<E mmm ™

ZmZ =2

m Zmm&Z mmmmmE&AME ZZ<mZmTm

=

5 H6¥s EEfSffrdss STdE€isE 5 £xdfdEEEE HEzdEdsEsEdEE =€4

Farming 600

Laborer

Farming

Farming

Miller

Laborer

Cooper

Blacksmith

300



900

901

902
903

904
905

906

907

908

900

901

903

904

906

907

908

Wm. Forrester
Richard
James

Nancy Henderson
John !
Elizabeth

Mary A

John Bailey

Samuel Jones
Lydia A.

Elizabeth Jackson
Leander V

Wm. Jones
Sarah
Apn

John Couch
Amy "
Sidpey "

Wm. Sizemore
Matilda

John "
Ann "
Jannett
Martin Skelton

Wm. Skelton
Sarah )
Elisha
Hulda
Bayhs
Laurinda "
Andrew Maldin
Nancy
Fabby

Millia Hughes
Rufus Hughes
Marvel D.

Washingtan J."

21
19
16

29

35

w
oo

—

70

20

40

70

17

50

20
16

10-

21
20
41

15
12

mm&m LA&24

Zm mZ mmmmmA

ZZZm mmZX mEZmEZ=mX

LmmZmZ ZmZX mmX

FEEx" =HEE

sy =55 sSsssss sussss Id8g =€ 8 =¥ A==

Laborer
Laborer
Laborer

Laborer

Farming
Laborer

Laborer

Blacksmith
Laborer

Laborer
Laborer

1500

8000

SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC




The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL. JUNE, OCT.
and NOV., at 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and
programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as 2 work session the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM.. at the Faith
Clayton Family Research Room, Central Weleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish
dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this
meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY, AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submitqueries, articles and one-page
pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678.

TO JOINTHIS CHAPTER: 1993 Duesare: Individual $14:00 Family $18:00 Associate $10:00
Mail to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherakee Rd., Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical
Society. ’

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar, President, Robert Dodson, Vice President. William C. Whitten, Treasurer, Levinia
Moore. Secretary, Judy Millar, Editor. Don Moore, State Rep.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER
SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

1255 DYARROAD °

SENECA, SC 29678



