

JANUARY MEETING

The January meeting will be January 20 at 7:30 pm in the second floor meeting room of S.C. National Bank, Clemson, SC, on Hwy 123.

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER Volume 7 No. 1 JANUARY 1993

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

First a thank you to the officers that served during the past year. Each of you have gone that extra mile many times. Also, thanks to all our members who have deligently worked to make this chapter an active association with interesting programs, special projects, newsletter, refreshments and above all your presence at our meetings. Let each of us set a goal for 1993 to increase our membership by inviting someone to each meeting.

Dell W. Millar

BOOKS FOR SALE: The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Anderson County Cemetary Survey Vol. III Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol II Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. I @\$22.00 per copy (includes postage)

Pickens District Census Records 1830
Pickens District Census Records 1840
Pickens District, SC 1866 Tax List
1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC
@\$10.00 per copy (includes postage)

Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District SCGS

c/o Mrs.Doris Foster 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd. Seneca, SC 29678

WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW MEMBERS:

Kathryn P. Cook. 5522 Lansing Dr., Charlotte. NC, 28270-5350 Phyllia M. Teels, 8119 Shane Court, Manassas, Va. 22111 John W. McClure. 3960 Dunhaven Rd., Dallas, Texas 75220 James L. Davis, 198 Iracille Lane N.E. Cathoun, Ga., 30701 David Lynx. 8320 Lake City Way NE #308. Seattle. Wash.98115 Joyce Suddeth, R#2 Box 555. Brevard, NC 28768 Ellen N. Smith, 278 Newton Rd. Seneca, SC 29678

QUERIES:

William S. Bates, 1485 Mayfield Rd, Alpharetta Ga. 30201-1121 would like information on the following: William M. Simms (Sims) b. 10/5/1830 SC (Anderson Co.) d.11/15/1888 Cherokee Co., Ga. m. Harriett C. Pugh 7/21/1851 Cherokee Co., Ga. brothers probably James A & Wm. V. Simms. Mother was Elizabeth b.1795; Wm. C. Rhodes b. ca 1810/20, probably Richmond Co.Ga. d. ca 1870. Cass (Bartow) Co., Ga. m. in Walton Co., Ga. 1835 Martha (Patti) Moon, b. ca 1815. d. ca 1880/90 in Catoosa Co. Ga.; John Bates b. ca 1774/78 Va. d. 3/3/1846 Cherokee Co., Ga. m. 11/1/1796 in Patrick Co. Va. to Frances Burnett b. ca 1778 Va. d. ca 1856 Cherokee Co., Ga. 10 children.; Absolam R. Cross - need parents and siblings.

Phyllis M. Teels, 8119 Shane Ct., Manassas, Va. 22111 seeking information on the following: parents of **Permelia** Elizabeth Williams Boggs, and Rumler (Rumley - Runnals) Frederick H. Rumler b. Denmark m. Parmalia A. ?. B.1/21/1854-D.7/12/1951. He married twice more, F. L. McMahan and Mary F. Boggs.

SIRNAME

It has been five years since we have up-dated our surname list and we felt that now would be a good time to start sending these names. You may either send the names along with your check to renew your membership or send the list to our newsletter editor, Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678. We hope to include this up-dated list in an early spring newsletter.

DUES

Remember 1993 dues should be paid to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson SC 29631.

NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL CONFERENCE PLANNED ST. LOUIS - AUGUST 1993

A complete program and registration packet will be available in early 1993, and will be sent automatically to those who have requested it. To receive the packet as soon as it is available, request more information from Gateway to the Past, Federation of Genealogical Societies, P. O. Box 3385, Salt Lake City, Utah 84110-3385. -- The Family Tree

CENSUS RECORDS

The 1850 Census of Pickens District S. C. has been published in the newsletter since January, 1987. Mr. Robert Dodson has been faithful through these past years to copy the material for typing and publication. As most of you know, the Census Records are frquently difficult to decipher; we have done the best that we can and put question marks where we are not sure. Please feel free to bring it to our attention any error which readers may find.

PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19TH OF JULY, 1850 F. N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

House Fam	nity Names	Age	Sex	Color	Occupation	Estate	Birth
866 86	6 Wm. Ellis Rebecca " M.C. Mary A.E." Sarah A.E." Leanor AC" Lucy A Adaline " Gideon W." Harriet E. " Epps M. Martha M. " Susannah Major	44 43 19 17 14 12 9 8 7 5 4 1 73	M F F F F F M F M F F F	W W W W W W W W	Farming	1200	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
867 86	Jacob Ellenburg Phoeba Melinda Missouri Cynthia Permintha	70 72 25 21 11 6/12	M F F F F	W W W W	Farming	· .	SC SC SC SC SC SC
868 86	8 John C. Haynes Sarah E. " Martha E. "	25 19 1	M F F	W W W	Overseeing		SC SC SC
869 86	Martha M. Colhoun Martha M. Henry D. Edward B.	50 25 12 10	F F M M	W W W		20,100	SC SC SC SC
870 87	Floride Calhoun John C. Carnelia James E. Angier	57 27 26 24 24	F M F M F	W W W W	Physician	25,000	SC DC DC DC NY
871 87	John Miller Melinda " Wm. " Crosby W." Caroline " Enos K. " Susan	40 38 13 10 6 4 7/12	М F М F М F	W W W W W	Miller		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

872	872	Andrew Lewis Susan A. Richard David S. John E. Wm. E. Susan A.	36 29 8 7 5	M F M M M M	W W W W W	Farming	1000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
873	873	Daniel Pike Mary John Ellen Letitia	50 52 23 19 16	M F M F	W W W W	Farming Carriage Maker	600	England England England England SC
874	874	Wm. P. Dennis Rose A. "	51 46	M F	W W	Tailor		Ireland NC
875	875	John Hopkins Jane Rosa A Nancy L Elmina J. Harriet E. Emely Wm. A. Edward	45 45 18 15 13 11 8 7	M F F F F M M	W W W W W W	Blacksmith		SC NC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
876	876	Wm. Martin	21	M	W	Farming		SC
877	877	Ransom Banks Alecy Elizabeth Wm. Emily	69 67 45 44 25	M F F M F	W W W W	Farming Farming	1000	NC NC SC SC SC
878	878	Ransom Banks Jr Susan Emaline Wm. B.	39 26 2 4/12	M F F M	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC
879	879	Barnet H. Allgood Elizabeth Frances Kenemore Elizabeth Elvira Riley Barnet Allgood Ansel	71 63 29 11 9 7 5	M F F F M M	W W W W W	Farming	1200	Va SC SC SC SC Ga SC SC
880	880	David Darnold Nicy " James N. " Fendel R."	39 39 18 15	M F M M	W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC

		Mary A. Letty E. Andrew J." David H. Elendor L." Susan A. Jane E. Teresa E. Overilla M." Morgan	13 12 11 9 7 5 5 3 1 3/12	F M M F F F F M	W W W W W W W			SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
881 882	881 882	Theoron Darnold Elizabeth James Thos. Reuben Packet	25 24 3 3/12 66	M F M M	W W W B	Farming Farming	100	SC SC SC SC SC
302	002	Jemima "	66	F	В			Va
883	883	Jeramiah Derham Mary	41 43	M F	W W	Farming	300	SC SC
884	884	Sarah Harvel Isham Pleasant	25 8 1	F M M	W W W			NC NC GA
885	885	Jane Pilgrim Wm. Gea Mary A."	35 8 4 1	F M M F	W W W			SC SC SC SC
886	886	Elijah Alexander Nancy M. Sarah D. Jane L. Lawrence	24 24 4 3 4/12	М Ғ Ғ М	W W W W	Farming	350	SC SC SC SC SC
887	887	Martha Boggs	55	F	W			SC
888	888	Jonathan Vandiver Amy Nancy Young	25 24 20	M F F	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC
889	889	A. M. Hailton M.A.E. " A H Henry H " Edward H."	42 29 8 5 2	M F M M	W W W W	Farming	4000	SC SC SC SC SC
890	890	Alexander Mauldin Juggy " Maulton " Washington E. "	29 23 6 1	M F M M	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC
891	891	Elizabeth Sheriff	50	F	W			SC

		Matilda	18	F	w			SC
892		Nancy Dickerson Mary Juggy A.	40 19 16	FFF	W W W			SC SC SC
893	893	Richor Underwood Elizabeth Mary C. Robt. Matilda Martha Frances Louisa George Elizabeth Biram	48 39 22 20 15 12 8 5	M F F F F F F	W W W W W W W	Farming Laborer	600	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
894	894	Joseph Nix Elizabeth Spencer W'' Rebecca Burton Mauldin Milas Nix Elijah Henry ''	56 55 28 19 4 18 16	M F M F M M M	W W W W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
895	895	Osburn Nalley Elizabeth	26 38	M F	W W	Farming		SC SC
896	896	Josh Smith Piety " Dread P" Martha " Jason " Mary " James " Larkin Craig	78 41 9 7 6 3 1 20	M F M F M F M	W W W W W W	Miller Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
897	897	Martin Tyrel Roda James John Jane Edy Susannah Roda A. Sarah A.	63 43 15 13 11 9 7 4	M F M F F F	W W W W W W	Cooper		Ga SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
898	898	Andrew Skelton Narcissa " Mary " Wm. S. "	24 21 3 1	M F F M	W W W	Blacksmith		SC SC SC SC
899	899	Elizabeth Wilson	77	F	W		300	NC

		Wm. Forrester Richard James	21 19 16	M M M	W W W	Laborer Laborer Laborer		SC SC SC
900	900	Nancy Henderson John Elizabeth Mary A.	29 7 4 1	F M F F	W W W			SC SC SC SC
901	901	John Bailey Elizabeth Nancy Mary Martha Elizabeth	35 30 6 5 3	M F F F F	W W W W			Tenn Tenn SC SC SC SC SC
902	902	Samuel Jones Lydia A. "	77 80	M F	W W	Farming	1500	SC Va
903	903	Elizabeth Jackson Leander V	44 19	F M	W			Va· Va
9 04	9 04	Wm. Jones Sarah Ann	40 45 2	M F F	W W W	Laborer		SC SC SC
905	905	John Couch Amy " Sidney "	70 65 20	M F M	W W W	Farming Laborer	8000	NC SC SC
906	906	Wm. Sizemore Matilda John " Ann Jannett " Martin Skelton	40 23 4 70 17 40	M F M F F	W W W W W	Laborer		Va SC SC NC SC SC
907	907	Wm. Skelton Sarah Elisha Hulda Baylis Laurinda	50 44 20 16 10	M F M F M	W W W W W	Blacksmith Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC
908	908	Andrew Maldin Nancy " Fabby "	21 20 1	M F F	W W W	Farming	600	SC SC SC
909	909	Millia Hughes Rufus Hughes Marvel D. Washington J."	41 17 15 12	F M M M	W W W	Laborer Laborer		SC SC SC SC

The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT. and NOV., at 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM., at the Faith Clayton Family Research Room, Central Weleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY, AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries, articles and one-page pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678.

TO JOINTHIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are: Individual \$14:00 Family \$18:00 Associate \$10:00 Mail to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar, President, Robert Dodson, Vice President, William C. Whitten, Treasurer, Levinia Moore, Secretary, Judy Millar, Editor, Don Moore, State Rep.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 1255 DYAR ROAD SENECA, SC 29678